

Chon Thanh, March 28, 2025

REPORT

Re. Explanation of the Audited Financial Statements for the Year 2024

To.:

- The State Securities Commission;
- The Hanoi Stock Exchange.

The Audited Financial Statements for the Year 2024 presented the profit after corporate income tax as following: Profit of VND +46,858,096,434, a decrease of -15.74%, the decrease difference is VND -8,754,392,026 compared to the same period report in 2023 with the Profit of VND +55,612,488,460 due to following causes:

1. Profit from rubber latex production and business activities increased by VND +12,772,245,894 due to Rubber latex revenue increase of VND +22,268,083,976 and Cost of rubber latex sold increased by VND +9,495,838,082, mainly due to the decrease in selling price and increase in rubber latex cost.

2. Financial profit decreased by VND -3,109,614,766 due to Financial revenue decrease of VND -2,425,833,940 and Financial expenses increased by VND +683,780,826 mainly due to a decrease in interest on loans and an increase in other financial expenses.

3. Selling expenses decreased by VND -51,942,690 due mainly to a decrease in labor costs for loading and unloading and transportation costs for rubber latex for consumption.

4. Administrative expenses decreased by VND -3,810,181,710 due to Managerial position expenses increased by VND +2,904,293,822 due to increase of salary fund payable to employees, Fixed asset depreciation costs increased VND +178,139,869 due to increased fixed assets, Severance allowance costs increased by VND +47,403,054 due to decreased severance allowance, Outsourced service costs and other cash expenses decreased by VND -6,940,018,455 due to decrease of outsourced service costs and some other cash expenses.

5. Other operating profit decreased by VND -24,616,632,429 due to Other operating income decrease of VND -21,304,026,876 and Other operating expenses increased by VND +3,312,605,553, mainly due to a decrease in income from liquidation and sale of assets and other income and an increase in liquidation and sale of assets and other expenses.



6. Current corporate income tax expense decreased by VND -2,871,185,882 due to a decrease in taxable income during the period.

7. Deferred corporate income tax expense increased by VND +533,701,007 due to a decrease in deferred corporate income tax expense during the period.

* Total difference decreased by VND -8,754,392,026 including: item 1 + item 2 - item 3 - item 4 + item 5 - item 6 - item 7./.

Recipients:

- As mentioned above;
- Recorded: Archive, Accounting and Finance.




Nguyễn Đông Dân



VIETVALUES Audit and Consulting Co., Ltd

Member firm of JPA International

Head office : 33 Phan Van Khoe, ward 13, district 5, HCMC

Tel : +84 (28) 3859 4168

Fax : +84 (28) 3859 2289

Email : contact@vietvalues.com

Website : www.vietvalues.com



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2024

SONG BE RUBBER JSC

CONTENTS

Contents	Page
1. Report of the Board of Management	02 – 05
2. Independent Auditor's report	06 – 07
3. Balance Sheet as of 31 st December 2024	08 – 09
4. Income statement for the fiscal year ended 31 st December 2024	10
5. Statement of Cash Flows for the fiscal year ended 31 st December 2024	11
6. Notes to the Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended 31 st December 2024	12 – 44



REPORT OF THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT

The Board of Management of Song Be Rubber Joint Stock Company (hereafter, referred to as “the Company”) presents this report together with the audited financial statements of the Company for the fiscal year ended 31st December 2024.

1. General information of the Company

Song Be Rubber Joint Stock Company is joint stock company and was established from the equitization of state-owned enterprises of Song Be Rubber One Member Limited Company according to the Decision No. 1326/QĐ-UBND dated 25th June 2019 granted by the People's Committee of Binh Phuoc province.

The initial Business Registration Certificate No. 3800100464 dated 01st July 2010, and the 11th amendment registration dated 01st October 2024 on changing the legal documents of the legal representative.

The Decision No. 578/QĐ-SGDHN dated 22nd October 2020 of the Hanoi Stock Exchange (HNX) on accepting registration for trading shares of Song Be Rubber JSC. First trading date is 02nd November 2020.

Stock code : SBR
Charter capital : VND 813,961,920,000.

2. Registered office

Address : ĐT751 street, Group 8, Quarter 3, Minh Thanh ward, Chon Thanh town, Binh Phuoc province, Vietnam.
Tel. : +84 (0271) 3667249
Fax : +84 (0271) 3667260
Website : www.caosusongbe.vn

3. Business activities

- Growing of rubber trees (industry code 0125 - main);
- Growing of other perennial crops (industry code 0129);
- Manufacture of synthetic rubber in primary forms (industry code 2013);
- Other specialized wholesale n.e.c. (details: Wholesale of rubber, fertilizers, chemicals, plastic materials in primary forms, silk, fibers, textile fibers, scrap, metal and non-metal scraps - industry code 4669);
- Growing of other annual crops (industry code 0119);
- Trading of own or rented property and land use rights (industry code 6810);
- Raising of pigs and breeding of pigs (details: Raising of pigs - industry code 0145);
- Quarrying of stone, sand, gravel and clay (industry code 0810);
- ...

4. Company structure

The subordinate entities without legal status and dependent accounting. Details are as follows:

No.	Name of entity	Address
1	Nghia Trung Farm	Nghia Trung commune, Bu Dang district, Binh Phuoc province.
2	Bu Dop Farm	Phuoc Thien commune, Bu Dop district, Binh Phuoc province.
3	Loc Thanh Farm	Loc Thanh commune, Loc Ninh district, Binh Phuoc province.
4	Nghia Trung Latex Processing Factory	Nghia Trung commune, Bu Dang district, Binh Phuoc province.

5. The Board of Management, the Supervisory Board and the Board of Directors

5.1. The Board of Management

The Board of Management of the Company during year and as of the date of this report include:

<i>Full name</i>	<i>Position</i>	<i>Appointed date</i>	<i>Dismissed date</i>
Mr. Thai Cong Can	Chairperson	-	-
Mr. Nguyen Dong Dan	Member	-	-
Mr. Nguyen Minh Thien	Member	26 th July 2024	-
Mr. Truong Minh Hung	Member	-	-
Ms Nguyen Thi My Phuoc	Member	-	-

5.2. The Supervisory Board

The Supervisory Board of the Company during year and as of the date of this report include:

<i>Full name</i>	<i>Position</i>
Ms Tran Thi Ngoc Lien	Head of board
Mr. Tu Xuan Lam	Member
Ms Nguyen Thi Phuong	Member

5.3. The Board of Directors

The Board of Directors of the Company during year and as of the date of this report include:

<i>Full name</i>	<i>Position</i>	<i>Appointed date</i>	<i>Dismissed date</i>
Mr. Nguyen Dong Dan	General Director	-	-
Mr. Nguyen Minh Thien	Deputy General Director	11 th June 2024	-
Mr. Thai Cong Can	Deputy General Director	-	09 th April 2024
Mr. Huynh Quang Vinh	Chief Accountant	-	-

6. Legal representative

Legal representative of the Company during year and as of the date of this report is Mr. Nguyen Dong Dan - General Director.

7. Business results

The financial position and the business results for the fiscal year ended 31st December 2024 of the Company are expressed in the financial statements attached to this report from page 08 to page 44.

8. Subsequent events

In the opinion of the Board of Management, the Company's financial statements for the fiscal year ended 31st December 2024 would not be seriously affected by any important items, transactions, or any extraordinary events happened to the date of this report, which need any adjustments to the figures or disclosures in the financial statements.

9. Auditors

VIETVALUES Audit and Consulting Co., Ltd. has been assigned to perform the audit on the Company's financial statements for the fiscal year ended 31st December 2024. **VIETVALUES** Audit and Consulting Co., Ltd. has expressed their willingness to be appointed as the Company's independent auditor in the coming years.

10. Responsibilities of the Board of Directors

The Board of Directors of the Company is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements to give a true and fair view on the financial position, the business results and the cash flows of the Company for the fiscal year. In order to prepare these financial statements, the Board of Directors must:

- Selecting appropriate accounting policies and apply them consistently;
- Making judgments and estimates reasonably and prudently;
- Announcing the accounting standards to be followed for the material issues to be disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
- Preparing the financial statements of the Company on the basis of the going-concern assumption except for the cases that the going-concern assumption is considered inappropriate;
- Design and implementation of internal control systems effectively for the purpose of preparing and presenting the financial statements reasonably in order to minimize risk and fraud.

The Board of Directors ensure that all the relevant accounting books have been fully recorded and can fairly reflect the financial position of the Company at any time, and that all accounting books have been prepared in compliance with the adopted accounting regime. The Board of Directors of the Company is also responsible for protecting the Company's assets and consequently has taken appropriate measures to prevent and detect frauds and legal regulations related to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements.

The Board of Directors hereby ensure to comply with all the requirements above in the preparation of the financial statements.

11. Approving the financial statements

The Board of Management of the Company confirms that all the accompanying financial statements. The financial statements have been properly prepared and have given a true and fair view on the financial position as at 31st December 2024, the business results and the cash flows for the fiscal year ended 31st December 2024 of the Company, in compliance with the accounting standards, Vietnamese enterprises' accounting regime as well as legal regulations related to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements.

Binh Phuoc province, 27th March 2025

For and on behalf of the Board of Management


THAI CÔNG CÂN
Chủ tịch Hội đồng quản trị



No.: 2226/25/BCKT/AUD-VVALUES

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

**To: SHAREHOLDERS, THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT
AND THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
SONG BE RUBBER JSC**

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Song Be Rubber Joint Stock Company (hereafter referred to as "the Company") prepared on 27th March 2025, from page 08 to page 44 which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st December 2024, the Income Statement, the Cash Flows Statement for the fiscal year then ended and the Notes to the Financial Statements.

Responsibility of the Board of Directors

The Board of Directors of the Company is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the Vietnamese accounting standards, Vietnamese enterprises' accounting regime as well as other related regulations and for such internal control as the Board of Directors determines is necessary to enable the preparation and presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Vietnamese Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Company's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Auditor's opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above give a true and fair view, in all material respects, of the financial position of Song Be Rubber Joint Stock Company as at 31st December 2024, the business results and the cash flows for the fiscal year then ended in conformity with the accounting standards, the prevailing Vietnamese enterprises' accounting regime as well as legal regulations related to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw the user's attention to:

- As at the Notes No. V.14 – Payables to employees – to the Financial Statements, the Company has temporarily deducted the salary fund in year not exceeding the actual salary fund in accordance with the Decision No. 91/QĐ-HĐQT dated 31st December 2024 of the Board of Management on the finalization of the actual salary fund in 2024 of the Company's employees and Managers. The actual salary fund mentioned above has not been approved. At the same time, the Company is temporarily distributing profits during year based on the actual salary fund according to the above decision.
- As at the Notes No. VIII.10 to the Financial Statements, as at the date of this report, the Company has not yet completed the legal documents (no the land lease decision, the land lease agreement, land-use right certificate, ... yet) of some land areas that the Company is managing and using, so the Company has not fulfilled its financial obligations for the above land areas.

Ý Our opinion is not qualified in respect of this matter.

Ho Chi Minh city, 27th March 2025.

VIETVALUES Audit and Consulting Co., Ltd.



Huynh Truc Lam (LL.M.) – Deputy General Director
*Certificate of registration for
practicing audit No. 1523-2023-071-1
Authorized signature*

Nguyen Thi Bich Diem - Auditor
*Certificate of registration for
practicing audit No. 4721-2024-071-1*

File:

- *As above.*
- **VIETVALUES.**

BALANCE SHEET

As at 31st December 2024

Currency: VND

Code	ASSETS	Notes	Ending balance	Beginning balance
1	2	3	4	5
100	A- CURRENT ASSETS AND SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS		535,897,339,775	487,238,601,409
110	I. Cash and cash equivalents	V.1	69,987,341,020	188,022,210,126
111	1. Cash		9,987,341,020	18,022,210,126
112	2. Cash equivalents		60,000,000,000	170,000,000,000
120	II. Short-term financial investments		372,803,692,692	237,373,320,625
123	1. Held-to-maturity investments	V.2	372,803,692,692	237,373,320,625
130	III. Accounts receivable		40,442,325,024	42,385,141,733
131	1. Short-term trade receivables	V.3	15,733,800,000	29,374,788,728
135	2. Short-term loan receivables	V.4	10,000,000,000	-
136	3. Other short-term receivables	V.5a	14,708,525,024	13,010,353,005
140	IV. Inventories		52,594,881,000	19,453,000,000
141	1. Inventories	V.6	52,594,881,000	19,453,000,000
149	2. Provision for obsolete inventory (*)		-	-
150	V. Other current assets		69,100,039	4,928,925
151	1. Short-term prepaid expenses	V.7a	69,100,039	4,928,925
153	2. Tax receivables	V.13	-	-
200	B- FIXED ASSETS AND LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS		506,823,153,771	544,823,959,024
210	I. Long-term receivables		5,000,000,000	5,000,000,000
216	1. Other long-term receivables	V.5b	5,000,000,000	5,000,000,000
220	II. Fixed assets		295,221,014,380	312,252,115,761
221	1. Tangible fixed assets	V.8	295,221,014,380	312,252,115,761
222	- Historical cost		506,237,604,242	489,953,097,828
223	- Accumulated depreciation		(211,016,589,862)	(177,700,982,067)
230	III. Investment properties		-	-
240	IV. Non-current unfinished assets		32,134,463,708	53,305,414,034
242	1. Construction-in-progress	V.9	32,134,463,708	53,305,414,034
250	V. Long-term financial investments		22,000,000,000	17,000,000,000
255	1. Held-to-maturity investments	V.2	22,000,000,000	17,000,000,000
260	VI. Other non-current assets		152,467,675,683	157,266,429,229
261	1. Long-term prepaid expenses	V.7b	151,987,638,268	156,759,560,018
262	2. Deferred income tax assets	V.10	480,037,415	506,869,211
270	TOTAL ASSETS		1,042,720,493,546	1,032,062,560,433

Song Be Rubber Joint Stock Company

Address: DT751 street, Group 8, Quarter 3, Minh Thanh ward, Chon Thanh town, Binh Phuoc province, Vietnam.

Balance Sheet (cont.)

As at 31st December 2024

Code	RESOURCES	Notes	Ending balance	Beginning balance
1	2	3	4	5
300	A- LIABILITIES		228,758,573,546	218,100,640,433
310	I. Current liabilities		228,758,573,546	203,938,991,997
311	1. Short-term trade payables	V.11	2,369,712,827	4,778,365,484
312	2. Short-term advance payments from customers	V.12	298,000,000	672,704,679
313	3. Taxes and statutory obligations	V.13	29,426,813,340	36,234,481,250
314	4. Payables to employees	V.14	41,321,728,852	24,248,870,317
315	5. Short-term accruals	V.15	125,000,000	115,000,000
319	6. Other short-term payables	V.16	6,777,598,908	11,498,187,955
321	7. Provision for short-term payables	V.17	2,400,187,075	-
322	8. Bonus and welfare funds	V.18	146,039,532,544	126,391,382,312
330	II. Non-current liabilities		-	14,161,648,436
331	1. Long-term trade payables		-	11,627,302,382
342	2. Provision for long-term payables		-	2,534,346,054
400	B- OWNERS' EQUITY		813,961,920,000	813,961,920,000
410	I. Capital of the owner	V.19	813,961,920,000	813,961,920,000
411	1. Owners' invested equity		813,961,920,000	813,961,920,000
411a	- Common stocks with voting rights		813,961,920,000	813,961,920,000
411b	- Preferred stock		-	-
421	2. Undistributed earnings after tax		-	-
421a	- Accumulated undistributed earnings after tax to the end of previous year		-	-
421b	- Accumulated undistributed earnings after tax in current year		-	-
430	II. Other capital, funds		-	-
440	TOTAL RESOURCES		1,042,720,493,546	1,032,062,560,433

Binh Phuoc province, 27th March 2025.

Preparer

Chief Accountant

General Director

[Signature]

[Signature]



Huỳnh Quang Vinh

Huỳnh Quang Vinh

Nguyễn Đông Dân

INCOME STATEMENT

For the fiscal year ended 31st December 2024

Currency: VND

Code	ITEMS	Notes	Current year	Previous year
1	2	3	4	5
01	1. Revenues from sale of goods and rendering of services	VI.1	268,478,280,835	246,210,196,859
03	2. Revenue deductions		-	-
10	3. Net revenues from sale of goods and rendering of services		268,478,280,835	246,210,196,859
11	4. Cost of goods sold	VI.2	228,186,064,192	218,690,226,110
20	5. Gross profit from sale of goods and rendering of services		40,292,216,643	27,519,970,749
21	6. Income from financial activities	VI.3	25,283,025,433	27,708,859,373
22	7. Expenses from financial activities	VI.4	5,019,072,844	4,335,292,018
23	- In which: Interest expenses		-	-
25	8. Selling expenses	VI.5	188,535,310	240,478,000
26	9. General & administration expenses	VI.6	19,736,104,878	23,546,286,588
30	10. Net profit/(loss) from operating activities		40,631,529,044	27,106,773,516
31	11. Other income	VI.7	21,306,112,307	42,610,139,183
32	12. Other expenses	VI.8	5,817,810,364	2,505,204,811
40	13. Other profit		15,488,301,943	40,104,934,372
50	14. Total pre-tax accounting profit		56,119,830,987	67,211,707,888
51	15. Current Corporate income tax expenses	VI.9	9,234,902,757	12,106,088,639
52	16. Deferred Corporate Income tax expense	VI.10	26,831,796	(506,869,211)
60	16. Profit/(loss) after corporate income tax		46,858,096,434	55,612,488,460
70	18. Gains on stock (*)	VI.11a	158	219
71	19. Diluted gains on stock (*)	VI.11b	158	219

Binh Phuoc province, 27th March 2025.

Preparer

Chief Accountant

General Director





Huỳnh Quang Vinh

Huỳnh Quang Vinh

Nguyễn Đông Dân

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(As per Direct Method)

For the fiscal year ended 31st December 2024

Currency: VND

Code	Items	Notes	Current year	Previous year
1	2	3	4	5
	I. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
01	1. Revenues from sale of goods, rendering of services and others		297,822,379,884	257,617,827,151
02	2. Payments for goods/services provider		(40,844,011,081)	(21,269,900,038)
03	3. Payments for employees		(107,623,612,783)	(92,430,389,529)
04	4. Interest paid		-	-
05	5. Corporate income tax paid	V.13	(12,106,088,639)	(4,388,893,566)
06	6. Other cash inflows from operating activities		32,438,226,405	39,960,233,561
07	7. Other cash outflows from operating activities		(152,408,388,375)	(125,655,741,864)
20	Net cash inflows/(outflows) from operating activities		17,278,505,411	53,833,135,715
	II. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES			
21	1. Purchase and construct of fixed assets and other long-term assets		(9,416,835,943)	(12,505,125,614)
22	2. Proceeds from disposals of fixed assets and other long-term assets	VI.7	18,226,618,000	41,478,673,825
23	3. Loans to other entities and payments for purchase of debt instruments of other entities	V.2	(288,672,020,458)	(169,373,320,625)
24	4. Repayments from borrowers and proceeds from sales of debt instruments of other entities	V.2	138,241,648,391	47,000,000,000
25	5. Payments for investments in other entities		-	-
26	6. Proceeds from sales of investments in other entities		-	-
27	7. Interest and dividends received	V.5a-VI.3	24,169,204,953	27,277,171,392
30	Net cash inflows/(outflows) from investing activities		(117,451,385,057)	(66,122,601,022)
	III. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
31	1. Capital contribution		-	-
32	2. Capital redemption		-	-
33	3. Long-and short-term borrowings		-	-
34	4. Loan repayment		-	-
35	5. Financial lease principal paid		-	-
36	6. Dividend paid	V.16-V.19	(17,861,989,460)	(10,581,505,725)
40	Net cash inflows/(outflows) from financing activities		(17,861,989,460)	(10,581,505,725)
50	Net cash inflows/(outflows) (50=20+30+40)		(118,034,869,106)	(22,870,971,032)
60	Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		188,022,210,126	210,893,181,158
61	Impact of exchange rate fluctuation		-	-
70	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (70=50+60+61)	V.1	69,987,341,020	188,022,210,126

Binh Phuoc province, 27th March 2025.

Preparer



Huỳnh Quang Vinh

Chief Accountant



Huỳnh Quang Vinh

General Director



Nguyễn Đông Dân

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fiscal year ended 31st December 2024

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended 31st December 2024 of Song Be Rubber Joint Stock Company (hereafter, referred to as "the Company").

I. OPERATION FEATURES

1. Forms of ownership

Song Be Rubber Joint Stock Company is joint stock company.

2. Lines of business

The company's business field is agricultural and forestry production.

3. Business activities

- Growing of rubber trees (industry code 0125 - main);
- Growing of other perennial crops (industry code 0129);
- Manufacture of synthetic rubber in primary forms (industry code 2013);
- Other specialized wholesale n.e.c. (details: Wholesale of rubber, fertilizers, chemicals, plastic materials in primary forms, silk, fibers, textile fibers, scrap, metal and non-metal scraps - industry code 4669);
- Growing of other annual crops (industry code 0119);
- Trading of own or rented property and land use rights (industry code 6810);
- Raising of pigs and breeding of pigs (details: Raising of pigs - industry code 0145);
- Quarrying of stone, sand, gravel and clay (industry code 0810);
- ...

4. Normal business and production cycle

The Company's normal business and production cycle is within 12 months.

5. The Company's operations in year affect the financial statements

- The latex output sold in current year decreased compared to previous year, but the selling price increased so Revenues from sale of goods and rendering of services increased by 9%, gross profit increased by 34.9% compared to previous year.
- Although Revenues and Gross profit from sale of goods and rendering of services increased compared to previous year but total pre-tax accounting profit decreased by 21.2%, mainly due to a decrease in other profit of 61.4% compared to previous year. Specifically, income from asset liquidation (mainly rubber tree liquidation) decreased by 37.48% and this year there was no income from compensation (in previous year, income from compensation and land rent refund with amount of VND 7,039,283,387.

6. Company structures

The subordinate entities without legal status and dependent accounting

No.	Name of entity	Address
1	Nghia Trung Farm	Nghia Trung commune, Bu Dang district, Binh Phuoc province.
2	Bu Dop Farm	Phuoc Thien commune, Bu Dop district, Binh Phuoc province.
3	Loc Thanh Farm	Loc Thanh commune, Loc Ninh district, Binh Phuoc province.
4	Nghia Trung Latex Processing Factory	Nghia Trung commune, Bu Dang district, Binh Phuoc province.

7. Employees

As at the accounting period ended 31st December 2024, there are 1,088 employees who are working at the Company (there were 1,122 employees at the beginning of year).

II. ACCOUNTING PERIOD, AND REPORTING CURRENCY

1. The Company's fiscal year

The fiscal year starts on 01st January and ends on 31st December of each calendar year.

These financial statements are prepared for the fiscal year ended 31st December 2024.

2. Currency used in accounting

The standard currency unit used is Vietnam Dong (VND) because the Company uses the main accounting currency unit which is Vietnam Dong (VND) for receipts and payments.

III. ADOPTED ACCOUNTING REGIME AND STANDARDS

1. Applicable accounting regime

The Company has applied the Vietnamese Accounting Standards and the Vietnamese Corporate Accounting System in accordance with the Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BTC dated 22nd December 2014, circulars on amending and supplementing the Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BTC as well as circulars guidance on implementing the accounting standards of the Ministry of Finance in the preparation of the Financial statements.

Whereby, the accompanying Balance Sheet, Income Statement, Cash Flows Statement and Notes to the Financial Statements and the use of this report is not intended for subjects who are not provided information on the procedures, principles and accounting practices in Vietnam, as well as not intentionally presented the financial position, the business results and the cash flows under the procedures and principles and accounting practices widely accepted in other countries and territories outside Vietnam.

2. Statement on the compliance with the Vietnamese accounting regime and standards

The Board of Directors ensure to follow all the requirements of the accounting standards and the Vietnamese Corporate accounting system promulgating together with the Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BTC dated 22nd December 2014, circulars on amending and supplementing the Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BTC and the guiding circulars on implementing the accounting standards of the Ministry of Finance in the preparation of the Financial statements.

3. Registered accounting documentation system: Vouchers recording.

IV. ADOPTED ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. Basis of preparation the financial statements

The financial statements are prepared on the basis of accrual accounting (except for information related to cash flows).

2. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash includes cash on hand, call deposits and cash in transit, monetary gold.

Cash equivalents is the short-term securities of which the due dates can not exceed 3 (three) months from the dates of the investments (with an original maturity not exceeding 3 months) and the convertibility into cash is easy, and which do not have a lot of risks in the conversion into cash.

3. Financial investments

Held-to-maturity investments

The investments are classified as held-to-maturity if the company has both the ability and the intention to hold to maturity. Held-to-maturity investments include: term deposits (including treasury bills, promissory note).

Principles for determining held-to-maturity investments are initially recognized at the historical costs include purchase price and expenses related to investments transactions. After initial recognition, these investments are recognized at recoverable amount. Interest income on held-to-maturity investments after the date of acquisition are recognized in Income Statement on the basis of accrual. Interest enjoyed before the Company held is deducted against the historical cost as at the date of acquisition.

When there is certainly evidence shows part of or the entire investment may not be recoverable and the loss can be determined reliably, the loss is recognized in Expenses from financial activities in year and direct reduction of investment value.

Loans

Loans are determined by the historical costs less (-) the provision for doubtful receivables. Provision for doubtful receivables of loans based on the estimated losses which may arise.

4. Receivables

Doubtful receivables are presented by book value subtracting the provisions for doubtful receivables.

Receivables are classified as trade receivables and other receivables comply with the following principles:

- Trade receivables reflect the commercial elements arising from selling - purchasing transactions between the Company and the buyer is an independent entity, include receivables from export sales under entrusted others.
- Other receivables reflect the non-commercial elements, unrelated to selling - purchasing transactions.

Provisions for doubtful receivables: are prepared for each doubtful debt based on:

- For the overdue receivables recorded in economic contracts, loan agreements, contractual commitment or debt commitments, the company has claimed many times but still have not yet collected. Determining the overdue period of a receivable debt that is determined to be doubtful and requires a provision to be made based on the principal repayment time according to the original purchase and sale contract, regardless of debt extension between parties;
- Receivables haven't yet reached their due date but the debtor has fallen into bankruptcy or is undergoing dissolution process, has been missing or fled;
- For the undue receivables but are unlikely to withdraw: Based on the estimated losses to make provision.

Increase/Decrease in the balance of provisions for doubtful receivables must be made as at the accounting period ended and are recognized in the general & administration expenses.

5. Inventories

Inventories are recognized at the lower of their historical costs or their net realizable values.

Historical costs of inventories are determined as follows:

- Raw materials, goods: including the acquisition cost and other direct related expenses arising to obtain inventory in current status and place.
- Finished goods: including the cost of direct materials, direct labor and related factory overhead cost are allocated based on normal capacity.
- Work-in-process: including the costs of direct materials, labor and others.

Net realizable values is the estimated selling price of inventory in normal operating cycle except for the estimated costs to complete and necessary to consume them.

The value of inventories is recognized at the weighted average method and recorded at the perpetual method.

Provision for devaluation of inventory is made for each item based on their costs is higher than their net realizable values. Increase/Decrease in the balance of provision for devaluation of inventory must be made as at the end of the accounting period and are recognized in the cost of goods sold.

6. Prepaid expenses

Prepaid expenses include short-term prepaid expenses or long-term prepaid expenses on interim balance sheet and are allocated in the prepaid period or the time brings corresponding economic benefits thanks to these expenses.

Prepaid expenses include the actual arising costs but related to the operating results of numerous accounting periods. The Company's prepaid expenses include:

Tools

Expenses on tools being put into use are allocated into expenses in accordance with the straight line method for the maximum period of 03 years.

Repair costs of fixed assets

Repair costs of assets arising once have great value are allocated into expenses in accordance with the straight line method in 01 - 03 years.

Prepaid land rental

Prepaid land rental represents the rental already prepaid for the land being used by the Company. Prepaid land rental is allocated into expenses in accordance with the straight line method in line with the leasing period (50 year).

7. Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are determined by the historical costs less (-) accumulated depreciation.

Historical costs of tangible fixed assets include all the expenses of the company to have these fixed assets as of the dates they are ready to be put into use.

Other expenses incurred subsequent to the initial recognition are included in historical costs of fixed assets only if they certainly bring more economic benefits in the future thanks to the use of these assets. Those which do not meet the above conditions will be recorded into expenses during the period.

When tangible fixed assets are disposed or liquidated, their historical costs and accumulated depreciation are written off, then any profit (or loss) generated from the liquidation is included in the income or the expenses during the period.

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated in line with straight-line method to gradually write off the historical costs of fixed assets over their estimated useful lives. Details are as follows:

- Buildings and structures	06 – 25 years
- Machineries and equipments	04 – 10 years
- Vehicles	06 – 08 years
- Management equipments and tools	04 – 06 years
- Land-use rights	50 years

Depreciation of fixed assets for the Company's rubber plantation is carried out in accordance with the Official Dispatch No. 1937/BTC-TCDN dated 09th February 2010 of the Ministry of Finance and the Decision No. 221/QD-CSVN dated 27th April 2010 of the Vietnam Rubber Industry Group on promulgating the depreciation rate for rubber plantations according to the 20-year exploitation cycle as follows:

<i>Year of exploitation</i>	<i>Depreciation rate (%)</i>
- 01 st year	2,50
- 02 nd year	2.80
- 03 rd year	3.50
- 04 th year	4.40
- 05 th year	4.80
- 06 th year	5.40
- 07 th year	5.40
- 08 th year	5.10
- 09 th year	5.10
- 10 th year	5.00
- 11 th year	7.00
- 12 th year	6.60
- 13 th year	6.20
- 14 th year	5.90
- 15 th year	5.50
- 16 th year	5.40
- 17 th year	5.00
- 18 th year	5.00
- 19 th year	5.20
- 20 th year	5.20

8. Construction-in-progress

Construction-in-progress reflects the direct cost (include relevant interest expenses in accordance with accounting policies of the Company) related to the assets are being built, machineries and equipments are being installed for the purpose of manufacturing, leasing and management, as well as expenses related to the repair of fixed assets which are being implemented. Those assets are recorded at their historical cost and not to be depreciated.

9. Contract for business cooperation

Jointly controlled assets

The Company recognized in the financial statements for the business cooperation contracts in the form of jointly controlled assets as follows:

- The value of assets currently owned by the Company.
- The arising liabilities is owned by the Company.
- The revenue shared from sale of goods or rendering of services from joint venture operation.
- The arising expenses are owned by the Company.

10. Liabilities and accruals

Liabilities and accruals are recognized for payable amounts in the future related to the received goods and services. Accruals are recognized based on the reasonable estimates of the payable amounts.

Payables are classified as trade payables, accruals, Finance lease loans and liabilities and other payables comply with the following principles:

- Trade payables reflect the commercial elements arising from purchasing transactions of goods, services, assets and the seller is an independent entity, include payables from import by a trustee.
- Accruals reflect the payables to the received goods and services from seller or provided to buyer but not yet paid due to do not have invoice or insufficient accounting records and vouchers and payable to employees on sabbatical salary, operating costs must be accrued.
- Finance lease loans and liabilities reflect loans, finance lease liabilities and the payment situation of loans, finance lease liabilities.
- Other payables reflect the non-commercial elements, unrelated to selling - purchasing transactions, rendering of services.

11. Taxes and Statutory obligations

Value Added Tax (VAT): in accordance with deduction method.

The Company has paid Corporate income tax (CIT) at rate of 20% (twenty percent) of profit gained from the operation activities.

Other taxes will be paid according to current regulations.

12. Wages fund

The Company's salary fund is based on the Decree No. 53/2016/NĐ-CP dated 13th June 2016 of the Prime Minister on regulations on management of employees, salaries, remunerations and bonuses by Joint-stock Companies with state controlling stakes and the Circular No. 28/2016/TT-BLDTBXH 01st September 2016 of the Ministry of Labor - Invalids and Social Affairs on providing guidance on implementation of regulations on labor, salary, compensation and bonus for companies whose shares or contributed capital portions are predominantly owned by the State.

13. Provision for severance allowance

Pursuant to the Vietnam Labor Code, the Company's employees are entitled to receive severance allowance when they have worked on a regular basis for a period of at least 12 months or more. The qualified period of work as the basis for calculation of severance allowance shall be the total period during which the employee actually worked for the Company minus the period over which the employee participated in the unemployment insurance in accordance with unemployment insurance laws and the period for which severance allowance has been paid by the Company.

The employee's severance allowance is accrued in each accounting period ended at rate of a half of the average monthly salary for each working year. The salary as the basis for calculation of severance allowance shall be the average salary of the last 06 months under the employment contract before the date of these financial statements.

This accrual is used for a one-time payment when the employee terminates his employment contract according to prevailing regulations.

14. Owners' equity

Owner's invested equity

Owner's invested equity is recognized according to the shareholders' actual capital.

Profit distribution

Profit after corporate income tax is distributed to shareholders after appropriating for funds in accordance with the Company's Charter as well as regulations and being approved by General Meeting of Shareholders.

Distribution of profits to shareholders is considered non-monetary items in undistributed earnings after tax which can affect the cash flows and ability to pay dividends such as profit from revaluation of the contributed assets, revaluation of monetary items, financial instruments and other non-monetary items. Dividends are recorded as liabilities when being approved by General Meeting of Shareholders.

15. Recognition of revenues and income

Revenues are recognized when the Company may get economic benefits that can be determined reliably. Revenues are measured at the fair value of received or receivable accounts after deducting trade discounts, sales discounts and sales returns.

Revenue from sales of finished rubber products, ...

Revenues from sales of finished rubber products are recognized when satisfying the following conditions at the same time:

- Most of risk and benefits associated with the goods ownership are transferred to customers;
- There are no rights to manage or to control the goods;
- Revenues can be determined reliably;
- Getting or will get reliable economic benefits from providing service;
- Expenses related to providing and completing service can be determined.

Interest on bank deposits

Interest is recognized on an accrual basis, and determined on balance of savings accounts and the actual interest rates for each period.

Dividends and divided profits

Dividends and divided profits are recorded as the Company has the right to receive dividends or profits from the capital contribution. Received dividends by stocks are only monitored as the number of stocks increases, not to be recorded as the received stocks.

16. Cost of goods sold

Cost of goods sold is total expenses directly of provided services and other expenses are included or recorded reducing in the cost of goods.

The cost of leasing industrial park land is the depreciation cost of land use rights and infrastructure and related costs.

17. Expenses from financial activities

Expenses from financial activities are the costs related to financial activities include borrowing costs, loss of exchange rate differences. Borrowing costs is recognized in expenses when incurred

18. Selling expenses and General & administration expenses

Selling expenses and General & administration expenses are all costs related to the process of selling products, goods, rendering of services and general administration expenses of the Company.

19. Corporate income tax (CIT) expenses

Corporate income tax expenses include current corporate income tax and deferred corporate income tax.

Current corporate income tax

Current corporate income tax expense is recognized based on taxable income. Taxable income is different from accounting profit due to the adjustments of differences between tax and accounting figures as well as those of non-taxable or non-deductible income and expenses.

Deferred Corporate income tax

Deferred income tax is the amount of corporate income tax payable or refundable due to temporary differences between book values of assets and liabilities serving the preparation of the financial statements and the values for tax purposes. Deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for all the temporary taxable differences. Deferred income tax assets are recorded only when there is an assurance on the availability of taxable income in the future against which the temporarily deductible differences can be used.

Book values of deferred corporate income tax assets are considered at the balance sheet dates and will be reduced to the rates that ensure enough taxable income against which the benefits from a part of or all of the deferred income tax can be used. Deferred corporate income tax assets are not yet recorded in before that will be reconsidered as at the accounting period ended and recorded when being reliably taxable profit to be able to use deferred income tax assets.

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are determined at the estimated rates to be applied in the year when the assets are recovered or the liabilities are settled based on the effective tax rates as of the balance sheet date. Deferred income tax is recognized in the income statement. In the case that deferred income tax is related to the items of the owner's equity, corporate income tax will be included in the owner's equity of the company.

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities should be offset when:

- The Company has a legal right to implement the offset of current income tax assets and current income tax payable; and
- Those deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax payable related to corporate income tax is administered by the same tax authority:
 - For the same taxable entity; or
 - The Company intends to pay current income tax payable and current income tax assets on the basis of net or recover assets at the same time with the payment of liabilities in each future period when the significant deferred income tax payable or deferred income tax assets to be paid or recovered.

20. Related parties

A party is considered as a related party of the company in case that party is able to control the company or to cause material effects on the financial decisions as well as the operations of the company. A party is also considered a related party of the company in case that party is under common control or significant influence.

In considering each possible related party relationship, attention is directed to the substance of the relationship, and not merely the legal form.

21. Segment Reporting

A business segment is a distinguishable component of an enterprise that is engaged in providing an individual product or service or a group of related products or services and that is subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other business segments.

A geographical segment is a distinguishable component of an enterprise that is engaged in providing products or services within a particular economic environment and that is subject to risks and returns that are different from those of components operating in other economic environments.

Segment information is prepared and presented comply with the accounting policies in the preparation and presentation of the financial statements of the Company.

V. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR ITEMS SHOWN IN THE BALANCE SHEET (Currency: VND)**1. Cash and cash equivalents**

No.	Items	Ending balance	Beginning balance
1.1	Cash on hand	5,415,916,337	5,425,824,176
1.2	Cash in banks	4,571,424,683	12,596,385,950
1.3	Cash equivalents	60,000,000,000	170,000,000,000
	- Term deposits of 3 months or less	60,000,000,000	170,000,000,000
	Total	69,987,341,020	188,022,210,126

As at 31st December 2024, the Company has no blocked cash in banks which are used as collateral for loans and liabilities.

Cash in banks:

Details	Ending balance	Beginning balance
Vietnam Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (Agribank) – Tan Thanh branch, Binh Phuoc province	3,020,722,080	11,937,318,880
Saigon Thuong Tin Commercial Joint Stock Bank (Sacombank) – Chon Thanh branch	917,045,431	657,867,070
Nam A Commercial Joint Stock Bank (NamA Bank) – Binh Phuoc branch	633,657,172	1,200,000
Total	4,571,424,683	12,596,385,950

Cash equivalents:

Details	Ending balance	Beginning balance
Vietnam Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (Agribank) – Tan Thanh branch, Binh Phuoc province	60,000,000,000	170,000,000,000
Total	60,000,000,000	170,000,000,000

2. Held-to-maturity investments

Details	Ending balance		Beginning balance	
	Historical cost	Book value	Historical cost	Book value
Short-term	372,803,692,692	372,803,692,692	237,373,320,625	237,373,320,625
Term deposits	372,803,692,692	372,803,692,692	237,373,320,625	237,373,320,625
Saigon Thuong Tin Commercial Joint Stock Bank (Sacombank) – Chon Thanh branch	270,000,000,000	270,000,000,000	77,373,320,625	77,373,320,625
Vietnam Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (Agribank) – Tan Thanh branch, Binh Phuoc province	82,803,692,692	82,803,692,692	150,000,000,000	150,000,000,000
Nam A Commercial Joint Stock Bank (NamA Bank) – Binh Phuoc branch	20,000,000,000	20,000,000,000	10,000,000,000	10,000,000,000
Long-term	22,000,000,000	22,000,000,000	17,000,000,000	17,000,000,000
Bonds (*)	22,000,000,000	22,000,000,000	17,000,000,000	17,000,000,000
Vietnam Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (Agribank) – Tan Thanh branch	22,000,000,000	22,000,000,000	17,000,000,000	17,000,000,000
Total	394,803,692,692	394,803,692,692	254,373,320,625	254,373,320,625

(*) AGRIBANK192601 bond code dated 24th September 2019, AGRIBANK202703 bond code dated 22nd December 2020.

- Quantity: 5,000 bonds
- Face value: 1,000,000 VND/bond
- Term: 07 years
- Interest rate: Floating interest rate has periodic adjustments and periodically paid once a year.

AGRIBANK223001 bond code dated 22nd December 2022.

- Quantity: 70,000 bonds
- Face value: 100,000 VND/bond
- Term: 08 years
- Interest rate: Floating interest rate has periodic adjustments and periodically paid once a year.

AGRIBANK202703 bond code dated 14th December 2023.

- Quantity: 1,000 bonds
- Face value: 1,000,000 VND/bond
- Term: 07 years
- Interest rate: Floating interest rate has periodic adjustments and periodically paid once a year.

AGRIBANK243401 bond code dated 14th August 2024.

- Quantity: 80,000 bonds
- Face value: 100,000 VND/bond

- Term: 10 years
- Interest rate: Floating interest rate has periodic adjustments and periodically paid once a year.

As at 31st December 2024, the Company has no held-to-maturity investments which are used to pledge, mortgage, guarantee for loans and liabilities.

3. Short-term trade receivables

Details	Ending balance	Beginning balance
Receivables from other customers	15,733,800,000	29,374,788,728
Branch of Agricultural Wood Co., Ltd.	15,733,800,000	-
Phuc Thinh Trading and Service Production JSC	-	23,608,443,503
Hung Linh Trading Producing Co., Ltd.	-	5,766,345,225
Others	-	-
Total	15,733,800,000	29,374,788,728

As at the accounting period ended, the Company has no short-term trade receivables which are used to pledge, mortgage, guarantee.

4. Short-term loan receivables

Details	Ending balance	Beginning balance
Receivables from other customers	10,000,000,000	-
North East Trading and Service Development Co., Ltd.	10,000,000,000	-
Total	10,000,000,000	-

This is a loan according to the Credit contract No. 01/2024/HĐTD/SB-ĐB dated 16th December 2024, accordingly, the Company lends to North East Trading and Service Development Co., Ltd. with a amount of VND 10,000,000,000; details as follows:

Loan purpose: to serve production and business activities;

Payment period: No later than 30th June 2025

Interest rate of 6%/year

Collateral: According to this contract term, until the deadline of principal and interest repayment, the borrower has no enough money to repay, the lender is allowed to stop transporting all kinds of products, goods, supplies and assets from the banana growing project area in Minh Lap commune, Chon Thanh town, Binh Phuoc province.

As at 31st December 2024, the Company has no short-term trade receivables which are used to pledge, mortgage, guarantee.

5. Other receivables

5a. Other short-term receivables

Details	Ending balance		Beginning balance	
	Amount	Provision	Amount	Provision
Receivables from other organizations and individuals	14,708,525,024	-	13,010,353,005	-
Advances from employees	858,759,010	-	907,339,639	-
- Nghia Trung Factory	585,122,532	-	674,470,967	-
- Nghia Trung Farm	153,657,272	-	116,051,621	-
- Other employees	119,979,206	-	116,817,051	-
Accrued interest	3,652,296,014	-	2,538,475,534	-
Others	10,197,470,000	-	9,564,537,832	-
- North East Trading and Service Development Co., Ltd. (*)	9,097,470,000	-	9,097,470,000	-
- Receivables of personal income tax and social insurance from employees	1,100,000,000	-	467,067,832	-
Total	14,708,525,024	-	13,010,353,005	-

(*) The Business cooperation contract (BCC) No. 01/HĐHTKD-SBĐB dated 25th September 2019 and the Appendix of Business cooperation contract No. 01/PLHĐHTKD-SBĐB dated 02nd October 2019 on implementing project of applying high technology to grow bananas.

As at 31st December 2024, the Company has no other short-term receivables which are used to pledge, mortgage, guarantee.

5b. Other long-term receivables

Details	Ending balance		Beginning balance	
	Amount	Provision	Amount	Provision
Receivables from other organizations and individuals	5,000,000,000	-	5,000,000,000	-
North East Trading and Service Development Co., Ltd. (*)	5,000,000,000	-	5,000,000,000	-
Total	5,000,000,000	-	5,000,000,000	-

(*) The Business cooperation contract (BCC) No. 01/HĐHTKD-SBĐB dated 25th September 2019 and the Appendix of Business cooperation contract No. 01/PLHĐHTKD-SBĐB dated 02nd October 2019 on implementing project of applying high technology to grow bananas.

As at 31st December 2024, the Company has no other long-term receivables which are used to pledge, mortgage, guarantee.

6. Inventories

Details	Ending balance		Beginning balance	
	Historical cost	Provision	Historical cost	Provision
Finished goods	52,594,881,000	-	19,453,000,000	-
Total	52,594,881,000	-	19,453,000,000	-

Details of finished goods:

Details	Ending balance		Beginning balance	
	Historical cost	Provision	Historical cost	Provision
Mũ đại diện 3L NM Nghia Trung	49,758,948,000	-	14,858,000,000	-
Mũ tiểu diện 3L NM Nghia Trung	2,835,933,000		4,595,000,000	
Total	52,594,881,000	-	19,453,000,000	-

In which, as at 31st December 2024:

- The Company has no inventories which are used as collateral for loans.
- The Company has no stagnant inventory, inferior or poor quality which can not afford to consume.

7. Prepaid expenses

7a. Short-term prepaid expenses

Details	Ending balance	Beginning balance
Repair	69,100,039	4,928,925
Total	69,100,039	4,928,925

The movement on short-term prepaid expenses is as follows:

Details	Current year	Previous year
Beginning balance	4,928,925	49,822,044
Increase during year	5,303,722,943	35,275,455
Allocation during year	(5,239,551,829)	(80,168,574)
Ending balance	69,100,039	4,928,925

7b. Long-term prepaid expenses

<i>Details</i>	Ending balance	Beginning balance
One-time land rental payment (*)	151,180,511,485	154,990,556,833
Others	807,126,783	1,769,003,185
Total	151,987,638,268	156,759,560,018

(*) One-time land rent is paid in accordance with the Decision 2294/QĐ-UBND dated 18th September 2017 of the People's Committee of Binh Phuoc province on adjusting the Decision No. 1895/QĐ-UBND dated 06th September 2014. One-time land rent with amount of VND 189,845,335,320 for a period of 50 years.

The movement on long-term prepaid expenses is as follows:

<i>Details</i>	Current year	Previous year
Beginning balance	156,759,560,018	171,073,267,909
Increase during year	980,681,356	468,902,056
Allocation during year	(5,752,603,106)	(14,782,609,947)
Ending balance	151,987,638,268	156,759,560,018

8. Tangible fixed assets

Items	Buildings & structures	Machineries, equipments	Vehicles, transmissions	Perennial plants	Total
I. Historical cost					
1. Beginning balance	114,356,247,794	33,085,016,568	16,428,024,519	326,083,808,947	489,953,097,828
2. Increase during year	629,623,230	-	7,381,172,794	19,593,466,934	27,604,262,958
- <i>Procurement during year</i>	-	-	7,381,172,794	-	7,381,172,794
- <i>Formed from construction</i>	629,623,230	-	-	19,593,466,934	20,223,090,164
3. Decrease during year	(242,896,562)	-	-	(11,076,859,982)	(11,319,756,544)
- <i>Decrease due to liquidation</i>	(242,896,562)	-	-	(11,076,859,982)	(11,319,756,544)
4. Ending balance	114,742,974,462	33,085,016,568	23,809,197,313	334,600,415,899	506,237,604,242
fully-depreciated but still be used	-	-	11,461,703,317	-	11,461,703,317
II. Depreciation					
1. Beginning balance	60,878,331,026	17,749,991,774	13,999,108,407	85,073,550,860	177,700,982,067
2. Increase during year	13,514,384,332	4,135,627,080	791,585,045	17,352,118,236	35,793,714,693
- <i>Depreciation during year</i>	13,514,384,332	4,135,627,080	791,585,045	17,352,118,236	35,793,714,693
3. Decrease during year	(242,896,562)	-	-	(2,235,210,336)	(2,478,106,898)
- <i>Decrease due to liquidation</i>	(242,896,562)	-	-	(2,235,210,336)	(2,478,106,898)
4. Ending balance	74,149,818,796	21,885,618,854	14,790,693,452	100,190,458,760	211,016,589,862
III. Net book value					
1. Beginning balance	53,477,916,768	15,335,024,794	2,428,916,112	241,010,258,087	312,252,115,761
2. Ending balance	40,593,155,666	11,199,397,714	9,018,503,861	234,409,957,139	295,221,014,380
In which: Temporarily unused	-	-	-	-	-
Waiting for liquidation	-	-	-	-	-

In which, as at the accounting period ended:

- The Company has no fixed assets which are used as collateral for loans and commitments to purchase or sell tangible fixed assets of great value in the future.

9. Construction-in-progress

<i>Details</i>	Beginning balance	Arising during year	Transferring to fixed assets during year	Decrease due to liquidation	Transferring to expenses during year	Ending balance
Procurement of fixed assets	-	7,381,172,794	(7,381,172,794)	-	-	-
Nghia Trung pork farm	5,139,278,315	-	-	-	5,139,278,315	-
Warehouse for fertilizer and materials at Bu Dop Farm	-	629,623,230	(629,623,230)	-	-	-
Garden, forest	48,166,135,719	6,600,883,915	19,593,466,934	3,039,088,992	-	32,134,463,708
- Bu Dop rubber garden	1,695,457,431	785,784,900	-	-	-	2,481,242,331
- Nghia Trung rubber garden	1,371,188,239	1,740,955,322	-	1,176,085,822	-	1,936,057,739
- Nha Bich rubber garden	19,593,466,934	-	19,593,466,934	-	-	-
- Bu Dop hybrid acacia plantation	516,892,786	208,503,400	-	-	-	725,396,186
- Loc Thanh rubber garden, hybrid acacia plantation	20,408,691,800	1,383,646,336	-	1,863,003,170	-	19,929,334,966
- Nghia Trung farm hybrid acacia plantation	620,330,154	1,981,730,495	-	-	-	2,602,060,649
- Nghia Trung teektonafrandick plantation	3,960,108,375	500,263,462	-	-	-	4,460,371,837
Total	53,305,414,034	14,611,679,939	27,604,262,958	3,039,088,992	5,139,278,315	32,134,463,708

In which, as at the accounting period ended:

- The Company has no construction-in-progress which are used as collateral for loans
- The company has no interest expenses capitalized into construction-in-progress.

10. Deferred income tax assets

<i>Details</i>	Beginning balance	Recorded in business results during year	Ending balance
Provision for severance allowance	506,869,211	(26,831,796)	480,037,415
Total	506,869,211	(26,831,796)	480,037,415

The corporate income tax rate of 20% is used to determine deferred tax assets.

11. Short-term trade payables

<i>Details</i>	Ending balance	Beginning balance
<i>Payables to other suppliers</i>	2,369,712,827	4,778,365,484
Thanh Tuyen Trading Service Co., Ltd.	814,416,886	411,637,100
Nguyen Hung Construction Investment Consulting Co., Ltd.	267,215,784	822,974,041
Duy Dung Trading Service Co., Ltd.	258,300,632	134,620,880
Tien Duy Service Co., Ltd.	223,000,000	-
Others	806,779,525	3,409,133,463
Total	2,369,712,827	4,778,365,484

As at 31st December 2024, the Company has no the overdue trade payables.

12. Short-term advance payments from customers

<i>Details</i>	Ending balance	Beginning balance
<i>Advance payments from others</i>	298,000,000	672,704,679
Pham Toan Co., Ltd.	298,000,000	622,654,679
Others	-	50,050,000
Total	298,000,000	672,704,679

13. Tax and statutory obligations

Details	Beginning balance		Arising during year		Ending balance	
	Receivable	Payable	Payable	Already paid	Receivable	Payable
Value added tax (VAT)	-	1,163,960,100	9,893,607,285	(9,900,074,756)	-	1,157,492,629
Corporate income tax (CIT)	-	12,106,088,639	9,234,902,757	(12,106,088,639)	-	9,234,902,757
Personal income tax (PIT)	-	308,432,454	1,258,635,108	(348,783,084)	-	1,218,284,478
Resource tax	-	6,506,132	36,771,585	(37,530,515)	-	5,747,202
Land rent ⁽¹⁾	-	1,889,156,763	20,006,078,398	(20,006,078,398)	-	1,889,156,763
License tax	-	-	3,000,000	(3,000,000)	-	-
Dividends on state capital	-	17,389,415,871	12,550,307,824	(17,389,415,475)	-	12,550,308,220
Other taxes ⁽²⁾	-	-	1,876,479,943	(1,876,479,943)	-	-
Payables according to the Minutes of the State Audit ⁽³⁾	-	3,370,921,291	-	-	-	3,370,921,291
Total	-	36,234,481,250	54,859,782,900	(61,667,450,810)	-	29,426,813,340

⁽¹⁾ In year, the Company must pay land rent for the area of 155.4 ha (including 131.8 ha of rubber plantation and 23.6 a of plot road) with amount of VND 11,627,302,382 according to the Notice of State audit results No. 208/TB-KVXIII dated 5th July 2024.

⁽²⁾ In year, the Company must pay additional proceeds from liquidation of rubber trees with amount of VND 1,441,869,000 according to the Notice of State audit results No. 208/TB-KVXIII dated 5th July 2024.

⁽³⁾ Adjusted according to the Audit Minutes of the 2020 financial statements of Regional State Audit Office No. VIII.

Value Added Tax (VAT)

The Company pay value added tax in accordance with deduction method. Value added tax rate is as follows:

Income from liquidation of rubber trees at the commercial business stage	Non-taxable
Income from liquidation of rubber trees for other organizations and individuals that is not commercial business	5%
Revenue from sale of rubber latex	5%
Other income	10%

Corporate income tax (CIT)

The Company must pay corporate income tax on taxed income at the rate of 20%.

Personal income tax (PIT)

The Company has declared and paid under regulations.

Land rent

Land rent is paid according to the tax authority's notice

Other taxes

The Company has declared and paid under regulations.

The Company's tax declaration are subject to examination by the tax authorities as the application of tax laws and regulations to different for each types of transactions. The tax amounts is presented in the Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended 31st December 2024 will be subject to change according to the finalization of the decision of the tax authorities.

14. Payables to employees

<i>Details</i>	Ending balance	Beginning balance
Wages payable	41,321,728,852	24,248,870,317
Bonus payable	-	-
Total	41,321,728,852	24,248,870,317

15. Short-term accruals

<i>Details</i>	Ending balance	Beginning balance
Audit fee	125,000,000	115,000,000
Total	125,000,000	115,000,000

16. Other short-term payables

Details	Ending balance	Beginning balance
<i>Other short-term payables to related parties</i>	<i>688,560,000</i>	<i>712,560,000</i>
Remuneration of the Board of Management and the Supervisory Board	688,560,000	712,560,000
<i>Other short-term payables to others</i>	<i>6,089,038,908</i>	<i>10,785,627,955</i>
Branch of Agricultural Wood Co., Ltd. (*)	4,080,585,000	-
Dividends payable to individual investors	341,066,610	472,573,985
Others	1,667,387,298	10,313,053,970
Total	6,777,598,908	11,498,187,955

(*) This is the bid security for the liquidation bidding package of 24.33 ha of rubber trees and 30.40 ha of rubber trees at Nghia Trung Farm.

As at 31st December 2024, the Company has no the overdue other short-term payables.

17. Provision for short-term payables

This is the provision for severance allowance.

18. Bonus and welfare funds

Details	Beginning balance	Increase from profit (*)	Spending during year	Ending balance
Bonus fund	59,856,151,517	30,186,541,500	(5,143,713,595)	84,898,979,422
Welfare fund	65,952,018,014	3,354,060,500	(8,974,858,173)	60,331,220,341
Bonus fund to the Board of Management and Directors	583,212,781	426,120,000	(200,000,000)	809,332,781
Total	126,391,382,312	33,966,722,000	(14,318,571,768)	146,039,532,544

19. Owners' equity**19a. The movement on the owners' equity**

Items	The owners' invested equity	Undistributed earnings after tax	Total
A	1	2	3
Beginning balance in previous year	813,961,920,000	-	813,961,920,000
Increase in previous year	-	55,612,488,460	55,612,488,460
Decrease in previous year	-	(55,612,488,460)	(55,612,488,460)
Ending balance in previous year / Beginning balance in current year	813,961,920,000	-	813,961,920,000
Increase in current year	-	46,858,096,434	46,858,096,434
Decrease in current year	-	(46,858,096,434)	(46,858,096,434)
Ending balance in current year	813,961,920,000	-	813,961,920,000

19b. Details of the owners' invested equity

Details	Proportion	Ending balance	Beginning balance
People's Committee of Binh Phuoc province	97.354%	792,426,960,000	792,426,960,000
Other shareholders	2.646%	21,534,960,000	21,534,960,000
Total	100.00%	813,961,920,000	813,961,920,000

Details of the charter capital contribution are as follows:

Details	Business Registration Certificate	Contributed charter capital (VND)	Remaining charter capital (VND)
People's Committee of Binh Phuoc province	792,426,960,000	792,426,960,000	-
Other shareholders	21,534,960,000	21,534,960,000	-
Total	813,961,920,000	813,961,920,000	-

19c. Transactions on capital with owners and distribution of dividends and profit

Details	Current year	Previous year
- Owners' invested equity		
+ Beginning balance	813,961,920,000	813,961,920,000
+ Increase during year	-	-
+ Decrease during year	-	-
+ Ending balance	813,961,920,000	813,961,920,000
- Dividends, profit already divided	10,990,968,296	17,861,989,460

19d. Stocks

<i>Details</i>	Ending balance	Beginning balance
Number of stocks being registered to issue	81,396,192	81,396,192
Number of stocks already issued / public offering	81,396,192	81,396,192
<i>Common stocks</i>	81,396,192	81,396,192
<i>Preferred stocks</i>	-	-
Number of buy-back stocks	-	-
<i>Common stocks</i>	-	-
<i>Preferred stocks</i>	-	-
Number of outstanding stocks	81,396,192	81,396,192
<i>Common stocks</i>	81,396,192	81,396,192
<i>Preferred stocks</i>	-	-
Nominal value of outstanding stocks (vnd/stock)	10,000	10,000

19e. Dividends

<i>Details</i>	Current year	Previous year
- Dividends declared and paid out during year	17,861,989,460	10,581,505,725
+ <i>Dividends declared on common stocks</i>	17,861,989,460	10,581,505,725
+ <i>Dividends declared on preferred stocks</i>	-	-
- Dividends declared after the accounting period ended	-	-
+ <i>Dividends declared on common stocks</i>	-	-
+ <i>Dividends declared on preferred stocks</i>	-	-
- Dividends of accumulated preferred stocks unrecognized	-	-

19f. Funds of the Company

Development and investment funds

- The deduction and use of Development and investment fund must comply with the current financial policy for each form of enterprise or the decision of the Owner.
- Development and investment fund has made deduction from profit after corporate income tax and be used to invest in expanding business activities or intensive investment of the Company.

19g. Profit distribution

In year, the Company has distributed profit as follows:

Beginning balance	-
Profit after corporate income tax	46,858,096,434
Distribution during year	(46,858,096,434)
- Bonus fund	30,186,541,500
- Welfare fund	3,354,060,500
- Bonus fund to the Board of Directors	426,120,000
- Dividends for state shareholders	12,550,307,824
- Dividends for individual shareholders	341,066,610
Ending balance of undistributed earnings	-

The Company temporarily estimates the Bonus and Welfare funds and the Bonus fund to the Board of Directors based on Article 18 of the Circular No. 28/2016/TT-BLDTBXH 01st September 2016 of the Ministry of Labor - Invalids and Social Affairs and will be adjusted when there is an official Resolution of the General Meeting of Shareholders.

20. Off-balance sheet items

This is bad debt that has been handled.

<i>Details</i>	Ending balance	Beginning balance
BOT National Highway 13 An Loc Hoa Lu JSC (*)	50,000,000,000	50,000,000,000
Total	50,000,000,000	50,000,000,000

(*) According to the Decision No. 52/QĐ-CSSB-HĐQT dated 30th December 2022 on financial handling of irrecoverable receivables related to amount of VND 19,490,800,000 that Song Be Rubber JSC transferred to BOT National Highway 13 An Loc Hoa Lu JSC for implementing the project of upgrading and expanding National Highway 13, An Loc Hoa Lu section. And the Resolution No. 19/NQ-CSSB-HĐQT dated 18th December 2023 on financial handling of irrecoverable receivables related to amount of VND 30,509,200,000 that Song Be Rubber JSC transferred to BOT National Highway 13 An Loc Hoa Lu JSC for implementing the project of upgrading and expanding National Highway 13, An Loc Hoa Lu section.

VI. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR ITEMS SHOWN IN THE INCOME STATEMENTS (Currency: VND)

1. Revenues from sale of goods and rendering of services

1a. Total revenues

<i>Details</i>	Current year	Previous year
Sale of rubber latex	268,478,280,835	246,210,196,859
Total	268,478,280,835	246,210,196,859

1b. Revenues from sale of goods and rendering of services with related parties

The Company has no transactions on sale of goods and rendering of services to joint ventures, associates and related parties that are not joint ventures or associates.

2. Cost of goods sold

<i>Details</i>	Current year	Previous year
Cost of finished goods	228,186,064,192	218,690,226,110
Total	228,186,064,192	218,690,226,110

3. Income from financial activities

<i>Details</i>	Current year	Previous year
Interest on deposits	14,279,819,817	16,093,838,301
Interest on loan interest	26,301,370	756,610,661
Profits shared from the Business cooperation contract on implementing project of applying high technology to grow bananas ⁽¹⁾	8,097,470,000	8,097,470,000
Interest on capital contribution from the Business cooperation contract on implementing project of applying high technology to grow bananas ⁽¹⁾	1,000,000,000	1,000,000,000
Profits shared from the Business cooperation contract on wood processing and production ⁽²⁾	900,000,000	660,000,000
Bond interest	979,434,246	1,100,940,411
Total	25,283,025,433	27,708,859,373

⁽¹⁾ These are profits shared and interest on capital contribution according to the Business cooperation contract (BCC) No. 01/HĐHTKD-SBĐB dated 25th September 2019 and the Appendix of Business cooperation contract No. 01/PLHĐHTKD-SBĐB dated 02nd October 2019 on implementing project of applying high technology to grow bananas

⁽²⁾ The Business cooperation contract (BCC) No. 01/2022/HĐHTKD-SB-QT dated 30th December 2022 and the Business cooperation contract (BCC) No. 01/2023/HĐHTKD-SB-CMC dated 01st November 2023 on implementing project of wood processing and production.

4. Expenses from financial activities

These are the costs of land rent and others of the business cooperation contract.

<i>Details</i>	Current year	Previous year
Cost of business cooperation on implementing project of applying high technology to grow bananas	4,002,067,221	3,730,863,285
Cost of business cooperation on wood processing and production	1,017,005,623	604,428,733
Total	5,019,072,844	4,335,292,018

5. Selling expenses

<i>Details</i>	Current year	Previous year
Outsourcing expenses	88,501,000	164,381,000
Others	100,034,310	76,097,000
Total	188,535,310	240,478,000

6. General & administration expenses

<i>Details</i>	Current year	Previous year
Wages and salaries	11,700,581,289	8,796,287,467
Management materials	328,168,105	358,017,970
Office equipments	499,048,924	404,992,730
Depreciation of fixed assets	565,690,165	387,550,296
Taxes and duties	779,794,840	989,139,827
Provision	(2,729,241,000)	-
Revesal of provision	2,729,241,000	-
Outsourcing expenses	851,453,678	831,794,607
Others	5,011,367,877	11,778,503,691
Total	19,736,104,878	23,546,286,588

7. Other income

<i>Details</i>	Current year	Previous year
Income from liquidation of assets	22,079,679,362	35,315,800,745
Income from liquidation of state-owned rubber plantations (*)	(1,441,869,000)	-
Others	668,301,945	7,294,338,438
Total	21,306,112,307	42,610,139,183

(1) Proceeds from liquidation of rubber trees after deducting liquidation costs payable to the state budget due to previously being compensated by the State when recovering land in the amount of VND 1,441,869,000 according to the Notice of State audit results No. 208/TB-KVXIII dated 5th July 2024 (refer to the Notes No. V.13).

This is mainly income from receiving awards from participating in design and architectural plan competition.

8. Other expenses

<i>Details</i>	Current year	Previous year
Nghia Trung pork farm (*)	5,139,278,315	-
Late tax payment	163,050,943	2,240,786
Tham Rot Factory Cost		1,547,200,985
Others	515,481,106	955,763,040
Total	5,817,810,364	2,505,204,811

(*) According to the Official Dispatch No. 2244/SNN-CNTY dated 26th September 2023 of the Department of Agriculture and Rural Development of Binh Phuoc province on the announcement of the results of the application for appraisal of construction design implemented after the basic design of the pig farm project of Song Be Rubber JSC: The location of the Nghia Trung 1 pig farm construction project is overlapping with the bauxite planning of Nghia Hoa and Bu Dang mine areas according to Decision No. 866/QD-TTg dated 18th July 2023 of the Prime Minister.

9. Current corporate income tax (CIT) expense

The Company must pay corporate income tax on taxed income at the rate of 20%.

Estimated corporate income tax (CIT) payable during the year is as follows:

Details	Current year	Previous year
Total pre-tax accounting profit	56,119,830,987	67,211,707,888
Increase/ Decrease adjustments of accounting profit to determine profit subject to corporate income tax:	(9,945,317,203)	(6,681,264,691)
- Increase adjustments	210,453,997	3,076,205,309
+ Non-deductible expenses	163,050,943	52,240,786
+ Provision for severance allowance	47,403,054	2,534,346,054
+ Exchange rate differences due to revaluation of monetary items denominated in foreign currencies in previous year	-	489,618,469
- Decrease adjustments	(10,155,771,200)	(9,757,470,000)
+ Dividends and profits distributed	(9,997,470,000)	(9,757,470,000)
+ Provision for severance allowance already paid	(158,301,200)	-
Taxable income	46,174,513,784	60,530,443,197
Transferring losses and offsetting gains/losses	-	-
Taxed income	46,174,513,784	60,530,443,197
Corporate income tax (CIT) rate	20%	20%
Current Corporate income tax (CIT) expense	9,234,902,757	12,106,088,639

The Company's tax declaration are subject to examination by the tax authorities as the application of tax laws and regulations to different for each types of transactions. The tax amounts is presented in the Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended 31st December 2024 will be subject to change according to the finalization of the decision of the tax authorities.

10. Deferred Corporate Income tax expense

Details	Current year	Previous year
Deferred corporate income tax expense arising from taxable temporary differences	-	(506,869,211)
Deferred corporate income tax expense arising from reversal of deferred income tax assets	26,831,796	-
Total	26,831,796	(506,869,211)

11. Gain on stock / diluted gain on stock

11a. Gain on stock

<i>Details</i>	Current year	Previous year
Accounting profit after Corporate income tax of the Company's shareholders	46,858,096,434	55,612,488,460
Increase and decrease adjustments of accounting profit to determine profit or loss is allocated for shareholders holding common stock:	(33,966,722,000)	(37,750,499,000)
<i>Making appropriation of bonus and welfare funds, bonus to the Board of Management and the Board of Directors (*)</i>	(33,966,722,000)	(37,750,499,000)
Profit to calculate gains on stock	12,891,374,434	17,861,989,460
Average outstanding common stock during year	81,396,192	81,396,192
Gains on stock	158	219

(*) The Company make temporary appropriation of bonus fund, welfare fund, bonus to the Board of Management and the Board of Directors based on Article 18 of the Circular No. 28/2016/TT-BLDTBXH 01st September 2016 of the Ministry of Labor - Invalids and Social Affairs and will be adjusted when there is an official Resolution of the General Meeting of Shareholders.

Average outstanding common stock during year is calculated as follows:

<i>Details</i>	Current year	Previous year
Beginning balance of outstanding common stock	81,396,192	81,396,192
Effect of buy-back common stock	-	-
...		
Average outstanding common stock during year	81,396,192	81,396,192

11b. Diluted gains on stock

<i>Details</i>	Current year	Previous year
Profit is allocated for shareholders holding common stock to calculate gains on stock	12,891,374,434	17,861,989,460
Increase / decrease adjustments of profit	-	-
Profit to calculate diluted gains on stock	-	-
Number of common stocks used to calculate diluted gains on stock	81,396,192	81,396,192
Diluted gains on stock	158	219

Number of common stocks used to calculate diluted gains on stock is calculated as follows:

<i>Details</i>	Current year	Previous year
Beginning balance of outstanding common stock during year	81,396,192	81,396,192
Effect of potential common stock having a dilutive effect	-	-
Number of common stocks used to calculate diluted gains on stock	81,396,192	81,396,192

12. Expenses from operating activities by nature

<i>Details</i>	Current year	Previous year
Raw materials, supplies	77,646,492,503	54,557,909,961
Employees cost	139,023,976,205	104,030,214,232
Depreciation of fixed assets	35,793,714,693	35,137,728,191
Outsourcing expenses	23,700,260,625	21,206,841,969
Others	5,111,402,187	11,854,600,691
Total	281,275,846,213	226,787,295,044

VII. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR ITEMS SHOWN IN THE CASH FLOWS STATEMENT (Currency: VND)

1. Non-monetary transactions

The Company has not incurred non-monetary transactions.

2. Cash and cash equivalents held by the Company that is not available for use

The Company has not incurred cash and cash equivalents held by the Company that is not available for use.

3. Proceeds from borrowings

The Company has not incurred proceeds from borrowings.

4. Repayments of borrowing principal

The Company has not incurred repayments of borrowing principal.

VIII. OTHER INFORMATION (Currency: VND)

1. Contingent assets

The Company has not incurred contingent assets to affect the financial statements, which need any adjustments to the figures or disclosures in the financial statements.

2. Contingent liabilities

The Company has not incurred contingent liabilities would affect the financial statements, which need any adjustments to the figures or disclosures in the financial statements.

3. Operating lease assets

As at the accounting period ended, the Company has no operating lease assets.

4. Transactions and balances with related parties

The Company's related parties include: members of key management, individuals related to members of key management and other related parties.

4a. Transactions and balances with members of key management, individuals related to members of key management

Members of key management include: members of the Board of Management, the Supervisory Board and members of the Board of Directors.

Individuals related to members of key management are close members of the family of members of key management.

Transactions with members of key management and individuals related to members of key management

The Company has not incurred transactions on sale of goods and rendering of services, as well as other transactions with members of key management and individuals related to members of key management.

Guarantee commitments

The Company has not used fixed assets, inventories, ... as collateral for loans of members of key management and individuals related to members of key management.

In addition, none of member of key management and individual related to members of key management used their own properties to secure the loans of the Company.

Liabilities with members of key management and individuals related to members of key management

As at the accounting period ended, the Company has no liabilities with members of key management and individuals related to members of key management.

Income of members of key management ():*

<i>Details</i>	Current year	Previous year
Wages	1,999,558,735	2,061,636,364
Bonus	211,210,631	521,000,000
Remuneration	24,000,000	42,000,000
Dividends	35,283,546	-
Other income	26,910,000	26,190,000
Total	2,296,962,912	2,650,826,364

Detailed income of members of key management

(*) Members of key management include: members of the Board of Management, the Supervisory Board and the Board of Directors.

Current year	Wages	Bonus	Remuneration	Dividends	Other income	Total
<i>The Board of Management</i>						
Thai Cong Can	1,068,000,000	120,000,000	-	23,608,200	13,446,000	1,225,054,200
Chairperson cum Deputy General Director	385,000,000	40,000,000	-	3,794,175	4,482,000	433,276,175
Nguyen Dong Dan	349,000,000	40,000,000	-	16,600,200	4,482,000	410,082,200
Member cum General Director						
Nguyen Truong Vy	-	-	-	-	-	-
Member cum Deputy General Director						
Truong Minh Hung	-	-	-	-	-	-
Member						
Nguyen Thi My Phuoc	334,000,000	40,000,000	-	3,213,825	4,482,000	381,695,825
Member						
<i>The Supervisory Board</i>						
Tran Thi Ngoc Lien	334,000,000	40,000,000	24,000,000	3,265,746	4,482,000	405,747,746
Head of board	334,000,000	40,000,000	-	1,377,948	4,482,000	379,859,948
Tu Xuan Lam	-	-	12,000,000	1,279,398	-	13,279,398
Member						
Nguyen Thi Phuong	-	-	12,000,000	608,400	-	12,608,400
Member						
<i>The Board of Directors</i>						
Nguyen Minh Thien	597,558,735	51,210,631	-	8,409,600	8,982,000	666,160,966
Deputy General Director	263,558,735	11,210,631	-	3,575,175	4,500,000	282,844,541
Huynh Quang Vinh	334,000,000	40,000,000	-	4,834,425	4,482,000	383,316,425
Chief Accountant						
Total	1,819,558,735	211,210,631	24,000,000	35,283,546	26,910,000	2,296,962,912

Previous year	Wages	Bonus	Remuneration	Other income	Total
<i>The Board of Management</i>					
Thai Cong Can	1,359,636,364	316,000,000	-	17,226,000	1,692,862,364
Chairperson cum Deputy General Director	420,000,000	104,000,000	-	4,482,000	528,482,000
Nguyen Dong Dan	380,000,000	104,000,000	-	4,482,000	488,482,000
Nguyen Truong Vy	208,636,364	4,000,000	-	3,780,000	216,416,364
Truong Minh Hung	-	-	-	-	-
Nguyen Thi My Phuoc	351,000,000	104,000,000	-	4,482,000	459,482,000
<i>The Supervisory Board</i>					
Tran Thi Ngoc Lien	351,000,000	101,000,000	42,000,000	4,482,000	498,482,000
Head of board	351,000,000	101,000,000	-	4,482,000	456,482,000
Tu Xuan Lam	-	-	21,000,000	-	21,000,000
Nguyen Thi Phuong	-	-	21,000,000	-	21,000,000
<i>The Board of Directors</i>					
Huynh Quang Vinh	351,000,000	104,000,000	-	4,482,000	459,482,000
Chief Accountant	351,000,000	104,000,000	-	4,482,000	459,482,000
Total	2,061,636,364	521,000,000	42,000,000	26,190,000	2,650,826,364

4b. Transactions and balances with other related parties

The Company's other related parties include:

- Associated companies, jointly-controlled entities,
- Individuals have the right to directly or indirectly vote in the Company and close members of their family.
- Companies of members of key management and individuals have the Company's direct or indirect voting rights and close members of their families.

The Company has no other related parties.

Transactions with related parties

The Company has not incurred transactions with related parties.

Guarantee commitments

The Company has not used fixed assets, inventories, ... as collateral for loans of other related parties.

In addition, none of other related parties used their own properties to secure the loans of the Company.

Balances with related parties

As at the accounting period ended, the Company has no liabilities with other related parties.

5. Capitalized interest expenses

The Company has not incurred capitalized interest expenses.

6. Segment Reporting

The company selected the business segment reporting as the primary reporting, due to the risk and profitability ratios are affected primarily by differences in products and services provided by the Company. The geographical segment reporting is as the secondary reporting. The Company's operating activities are organized and managed according to characteristics of the products and services provided by the Company with each department is a strategic business unit providing different products to serve the various markets.

6a. Segment reporting is presented according to the business field

Revenue reflected in the income statement is entirely revenue from rubber sales.

6b. Segment reporting is presented according to geography

In year, whole activities of the Company take place only in the territory of Vietnam.

7. Collateral

The Company did not mortgage any assets to the other entities and hold the collateral of the other entities as at 31st December 2024.

8. Going-concern assumption

As at the date of the financial statements, there is not any factor which affect the going-concern assumption of the Company. Therefore, the financial statements for the fiscal year ended 31st December 2024 are prepared on the basis of the going-concern assumption.

9. Subsequent events

In the opinion of the Board of Directors, the Company's Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended 31st December 2024 would not be seriously affected by any important items, transactions, or any extraordinary events happened to the date of this report, which need any adjustments to the figures or disclosures in the financial statements.

10. Other information

the Company has not yet completed the legal documents (no the land lease decision, the land lease agreement, land-use right certificate, ... yet) of some land areas that the Company is managing and using, so the Company has not fulfilled its financial obligations for the above land areas.

Binh Phuoc province, 27th March 2025.

Preparer

Chief Accountant

General Director



Huỳnh Quang Vinh

Huỳnh Quang Vinh

Nguyễn Đông Dân

Chon Thanh, March 28, 2025

REPORT

Re. Explanation of the Audited Financial Statements for the Year 2024

To.:

- The State Securities Commission;
- The Hanoi Stock Exchange.

The Audited Financial Statements for the Year 2024 presented the profit after corporate income tax as following: Profit of VND +46,858,096,434, a decrease of -15.74%, the decrease difference is VND -8,754,392,026 compared to the same period report in 2023 with the Profit of VND +55,612,488,460 due to following causes:

1. Profit from rubber latex production and business activities increased by VND +12,772,245,894 due to Rubber latex revenue increase of VND +22,268,083,976 and Cost of rubber latex sold increased by VND +9,495,838,082, mainly due to the decrease in selling price and increase in rubber latex cost.

2. Financial profit decreased by VND -3,109,614,766 due to Financial revenue decrease of VND -2,425,833,940 and Financial expenses increased by VND +683,780,826 mainly due to a decrease in interest on loans and an increase in other financial expenses.

3. Selling expenses decreased by VND -51,942,690 due mainly to a decrease in labor costs for loading and unloading and transportation costs for rubber latex for consumption.

4. Administrative expenses decreased by VND -3,810,181,710 due to Managerial position expenses increased by VND +2,904,293,822 due to increase of salary fund payable to employees, Fixed asset depreciation costs increased VND +178,139,869 due to increased fixed assets, Severance allowance costs increased by VND +47,403,054 due to decreased severance allowance, Outsourced service costs and other cash expenses decreased by VND -6,940,018,455 due to decrease of outsourced service costs and some other cash expenses.

5. Other operating profit decreased by VND -24,616,632,429 due to Other operating income decrease of VND -21,304,026,876 and Other operating expenses increased by VND +3,312,605,553, mainly due to a decrease in income from liquidation and sale of assets and other income and an increase in liquidation and sale of assets and other expenses.



6. Current corporate income tax expense decreased by VND -2,871,185,882 due to a decrease in taxable income during the period.

7. Deferred corporate income tax expense increased by VND +533,701,007 due to a decrease in deferred corporate income tax expense during the period.

* Total difference decreased by VND -8,754,392,026 including: item 1 + item 2 - item 3 - item 4 + item 5 - item 6 - item 7./.

Recipients:

- As mentioned above;
- Recorded: Archive, Accounting and Finance.




Nguyễn Đông Dân



Chơn Thành, ngày 28 tháng 3 năm 2025

BÁO CÁO
Về việc giải trình Báo cáo tài chính kiểm toán năm 2024

Kính gửi:

- Ủy ban chứng khoán Nhà nước;
- Sở Giao dịch chứng khoán Hà Nội.

Báo cáo tài chính kiểm toán năm 2024 có Lợi nhuận sau thuế TNDN: Lãi +46.858.096.434 đồng, giảm -15,74%, chênh lệch giảm -8.754.392.026 đồng so với Báo cáo cùng kỳ năm 2023 Lãi +55.612.488.460 đồng. Nguyên nhân do:

1. Lợi nhuận hoạt động SXKD mủ cao su tăng +12.772.245.894 đồng do: Doanh thu mủ cao su tăng +22.268.083.976 đồng và Giá vốn bán mủ cao su tăng +9.495.838.082 đồng, do chủ yếu giá bán tăng và giá thành mủ cao su tăng.

2. Lợi nhuận hoạt động tài chính giảm -3.109.614.766 đồng do: Doanh thu tài chính giảm -2.425.833.940 đồng và Chi phí tài chính tăng +683.780.826 đồng, do chủ yếu giảm lãi tiền gửi tiền cho vay và tăng chi phí tài chính khác.

3. Chi phí bán hàng giảm -51.942.690 đồng do chủ yếu giảm tiền thuê nhân công bốc xếp và chi phí thuê vận chuyển mủ cao su đi tiêu thụ.

4. Chi phí quản lý doanh nghiệp giảm -3.810.181.710 đồng do: Chi phí nhân viên quản lý tăng +2.904.293.822 đồng do tăng quỹ tiền lương phải trả người lao động, Chi phí khấu hao TSCĐ tăng +178.139.869 đồng do tăng một số TSCĐ, Chi phí dự phòng thôi việc tăng +47.403.054 đồng do tăng trích lập dự phòng thôi việc, Chi phí dịch vụ mua ngoài và chi phí bằng tiền khác giảm -6.940.018.455 đồng do giảm chi phí dịch vụ mua ngoài và một số chi phí bằng tiền khác.

5. Lợi nhuận hoạt động khác giảm -24.616.632.429 đồng do: Thu nhập hoạt động khác giảm -21.304.026.876 đồng và Chi phí hoạt động khác tăng +3.312.605.553 đồng, do chủ yếu giảm thu nhập thanh lý nhượng bán tài sản và thu nhập khác và tăng chi phí thanh lý nhượng bán tài sản và chi phí khác.

6. Chi phí thuế TNDN hiện hành giảm -2.871.185.882 đồng do trong kỳ phát sinh giảm thu nhập tính thuế TNDN.

7. Chi phí thuế TNDN hoãn lại tăng +533.701.007 đồng do trong kỳ phát sinh chi phí thuế TNDN hoãn lại.

* Tổng hợp chênh lệch giảm -8.754.392.026 đồng bao gồm: mục 1 + mục 2 - mục 3 - mục 4 + mục 5 - mục 6 - mục 7./.

Nơi nhận:

- Như trên;
- Lưu: VT, KTTT.



Nguyễn Đông Dân